

BINDER & SCHWARTZ LLP

Eric B. Fisher
Neil S. Binder
Lindsay A. Bush
Lauren K. Handelsman
366 Madison Avenue, 6th Floor
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 510-7008
Facsimile: (212) 510-7299

*Attorneys for the Motors Liquidation
Company Avoidance Action Trust*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X

In re:

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, f/k/a
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Chapter 11

Case No. 09-50026 (MG)
(Jointly Administered)

Debtors.

-----X

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY AVOIDANCE
ACTION TRUST, by and through the Wilmington Trust
Company, solely in its capacity as Trust Administrator and
Trustee,

Adversary Proceeding

Plaintiff,

Case No. 09-00504 (MG)

against

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., *et al.*,

Defendants.

-----X

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION
FOR AN ORDER ESTOPPING PLAINTIFF FROM ASSERTING THAT
ASSETS LEFT WITH OLD GM SHOULD BE ASSIGNED KPMG OLV VALUES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

I. THE REPRESENTATIVE ASSETS TRIAL 4

 A. The Trust’s Expert, Mr. Goesling, Valued all Representative Assets at OLVIE ... 5

 B. Defendants Advocated for Going-Concern Value for Assets Sold to New GM but Agreed that Assets Remaining with Old GM Should Be Valued in Liquidation..... 7

 C. For Assets Sold to New GM, the Court Adopted the KPMG Fresh Start Valuation..... 8

 D. For Assets that Remained with Old GM, the Court Adopted Mr. Goesling’s OLVIE Values 9

II. KPMG CONDUCTED A SEPARATE VALUATION THAT VALUED THE OLD GM ASSETS IN DISPUTE AT OLVIE 9

ARGUMENT..... 13

I. KPMG’S OLVIE METHODOLOGY FOR ASSETS AT OLD GM IS NOT “CLEARLY INCONSISTENT” WITH MR. GOESLING’S VALUATION 14

 A. KPMG and Mr. Goesling Both Employed the Market Approach to Calculate OLVIE..... 15

 B. KPMG’s OLVIE Is Not Inconsistent with Mr. Goesling’s Use of the Sales Comparison Approach 16

 C. KPMG’s Reliance on “Zero Proceeds” Sales Is Not Inconsistent with Mr. Goesling’s OLVIE Methodology and Properly Accounts for Market Conditions for Old GM’s Assets..... 18

II. THE COURT DID NOT ADOPT A VALUATION METHODOLOGY INCONSISTENT WITH KPMG’S OLVIE VALUATION..... 21

III. THE EQUITIES DO NOT SUPPORT APPLICATION OF JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adelphia Recovery Trust v. Goldman Sachs</i> , 748 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Adelphia Recovery Trust v. HSBC Bank USA (In re Adelphia Recovery Trust)</i> , 634 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 833 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2016).....	14, 17, 22
<i>Clark v. All Acquisition, LLC</i> , 886 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2018).....	22, 23
<i>DeRosa v. Nat’l Envelope Corp.</i> , 595 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2010).....	13, 14, 17, 22
<i>Goldberg v. Sotheby’s Int’l Realty, LLC (In re SOL, LLC)</i> , No. 11-01719-AJC, 2012 WL 2673254 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. July 5, 2012)	18
<i>Intellivision v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 484 F. App’x 616 (2d Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Jacobs v. D’Alessandro (In re Dewey & LeBoeuf LLP)</i> , No. 14-01919 (MG), 2014 WL 4746209 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2014).....	14
<i>Lia v. Saporito</i> , 541 F. App’x 71 (2d Cir. 2013)	20
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	22
<i>Penberthy v. Chickering</i> , No. 15 Civ. 7613, 2017 WL 176312 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2017).....	21
<i>Sewell v. 1199 Nat’l Benefit Fund for Health & Human Servs.</i> , 187 F. App’x 36 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015).....	14
